Received 6 February 2024, accepted 13 March 2024, date of publication 18 March 2024, date of current version 27 March 2024.
Digital Object Identifier 10.1109/ACCESS.2024.3378733
System Design of Cavity Resonance-Enabled
Wireless Power Transfer Based
on Filter Design Theory
YOSHINOBU TAMURA 1, HIROMASA SAEKI2, AND MASAYA TAMURA 1
1Department of Electrical and Electronic Information Engineering, Toyohashi University of Technology, Toyohashi 441-8580, Japan
2Murata Manufacturing Company Ltd., Yasu 520-2393, Japan

were set, and an EManalysis was performed. The filter design
theory can clearly be theoretically applied. The transmission
experiments showed that the proposed method can achieve
a bandwidth of 2.0 MHz while the conventional method can
achieve a PTE of 20% at approximately 0.6 MHz, which is
approximately thrice its bandwidth.
REFERENCES
[1] G. Lee and G. Ahn, ‘‘Wireless power transfer of daisy chain structure on
rotating spindle,’’ in Proc. IEEE Wireless Power Transf. Conf. (WPTC),
Nov. 2020, pp. 384–3876.
[2] S. W. Dong, ‘‘Hybrid mode wireless power transfer for wireless sensor
network,’’ in Proc. IEEE Wireless Power Transf. Conf. (WPTC), 2019,
pp. 561–564.
[3] A. O. Almagrabi, ‘‘Fair energy division scheme to permanentize the net-
work operation for wireless rechargeable sensor networks,’’ IEEE Access,
vol. 8, pp. 178063–178072, 2020, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.3027615.
[4] N. Khalid, R. Mirzavand, H. Saghlatoon, M. M. Honari, and
P. Mousavi, ‘‘A three-port zero-power RFID sensor architecture for
IoT applications,’’ IEEE Access, vol. 8, pp. 66888–66897, 2020, doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2020.2985711.
[5] J. Chen, C. W. Yu, and W. Ouyang, ‘‘Efficient wireless charging pad
deployment in wireless rechargeable sensor networks,’’ IEEE Access,
vol. 8, pp. 39056–39077, 2020, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.2975635.
[6] T.-H. Tsai, C.-C. Huang, C.-H. Chang, and M. A. Hussain, ‘‘Design of
wireless vision sensor network for smart home,’’ IEEE Access, vol. 8,
pp. 60455–60467, 2020, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.2982438.
[7] I. Yoon and D. K. Noh, ‘‘Adaptive data collection using UAVwith wireless
power transfer for wireless rechargeable sensor networks,’’ IEEE Access,
vol. 10, pp. 9729–9743, 2022, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2022.3144846.
[8] M. Poveda-García, J. Oliva-Sánchez, R. Sanchez-Iborra,
D. Cañete-Rebenaque, and J. L. Gomez-Tornero, ‘‘Dynamic wireless
power transfer for cost-effective wireless sensor networks using frequency-
scanned beaming,’’ IEEE Access, vol. 7, pp. 8081–8094, 2019, doi:

13.56-MHz large air-gap capacitive wireless power transfer system for
electric vehicle charging,’’ in Proc. IEEE 19th Workshop Control Model.
for Power Electron. (COMPEL), Padua, Italy, Jun. 2018, pp. 1–4, doi:
10.1109/COMPEL.2018.8460153.
[11] S. T. Khang, D. J. Lee, I. J. Hwang, T. D. Yeo, and J. W. Yu, ‘‘Microwave
power transfer with optimal number of rectenna arrays for midrange
applications,’’ IEEE Antennas Wireless Propag. Lett., vol. 17, no. 1,
pp. 155–159, Jan. 2018.
[12] V. Palazzi, C. Kalialakis, F. Alimenti, P. Mezzanotte, L. Roselli,
A. Collado, and A. Georgiadis, ‘‘Design of a ultra-compact low-power
rectenna in paper substrate for energy harvesting in the Wi-Fi band,’’ in
Proc. IEEE Wireless Power Transf. Conf. (WPTC), May 2016, pp. 1–4.
[13] N. Takabayashi, K. Kawai, M. Mase, N. Shinohara, and T. Mitani, ‘‘Large-
scale sequentially-fed array antenna radiating flat-top beam for microwave
power transmission to drones,’’ IEEE J.Microw., vol. 2, no. 2, pp. 297–306,
Apr. 2022, doi: 10.1109/JMW.2022.3157845.
[14] B. T. Malik, V. Doychinov, A. M. Hayajneh, S. A. R. Zaidi, I. D.
Robertson, and N. Somjit, ‘‘Wireless power transfer system for battery-
less sensor nodes,’’ IEEE Access, vol. 8, pp. 95878–95887, 2020, doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2020.2995783.

Apr. 2017.
[20] Z. Yue, Q. Zhang, Z. Yang, R. Bian, D. Zhao, and B.-Z. Wang, ‘‘Wall-
meshed cavity resonator-based wireless power transfer without blocking
wireless communications with outside world,’’ IEEE Trans. Ind. Electron.,
vol. 69, no. 7, pp. 7481–7490, Jul. 2022, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2021.3102453.
[21] M. Tamura, D. Furusu, and I. Takano, ‘‘Wireless power and information
transfer in closed space utilizing frequency selected surfaces,’’ in IEEE
MTT-S Int. Microw. Symp. Dig., Jun. 2017, pp. 1046–1049.
[22] S. Nimura, D. Furusu, and M. Tamura, ‘‘Improvement in power trans-
mission efficiency for cavity resonance-enabled wireless power transfer
by utilizing probes with variable reactance,’’ IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory
Techn., vol. 68, no. 7, pp. 2734–2744, Jul. 2020.
[23] S. Akai, H. Saeki, and M. Tamura, ‘‘Power supply to multiple sensors
and leakage field analysis using cavity resonance-enabled wireless power
transfer,’’ in IEEE MTT-S Int. Microw. Symp. Dig., Denver, CO, USA,
Jun. 2022, pp. 271–274, doi: 10.1109/IMS37962.2022.9865566.
YOSHINOBU TAMURA received the B.E. degree
in electrical and electronic information engineer-
ing from Toyohashi University of Technology,
Toyohashi, Japan, in 2022, where he is currently